

No. 22-47

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KERRY BENNINGHOFF, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS  
MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

2021 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION,  
ET AL.,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,  
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT D. POPPER  
ERIC W. LEE  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, SW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

T. RUSSELL NOBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
P.O. Box 6592  
Gulfport, MS 39506  
(202) 527-9866  
rnobile@judicialwatch.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Remand  
So the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Can Set  
Forth its Findings and Reasons in a Written  
Opinion .....3

II. The Racial Gerrymander in This Case Cannot  
Withstand Strict Scrutiny .....8

    A. Strict Scrutiny from *Shaw I* to  
    *Wisconsin Legislature*.....9

    B. Because Pennsylvania’s Districting  
    Plan “Goes Beyond” What the VRA  
    Requires, it Cannot Be Serving a  
    Compelling State Interest ..... 13

    C. Because Pennsylvania’s Districting  
    Plan “Goes Beyond” What the VRA  
    Requires, It Cannot Be Considered  
    “Narrowly Tailored” ..... 14

III. The Division of Citizens Based on Race Causes Irreparable Harm to the Individual and to Society .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	1
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	17
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017) .....	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 603 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Jewish Org. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....	18

*Washington v. Davis*, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 18

*Wis. Legis. V. Wis. Elections Comm'n*,  
142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)..... *passim*

*Wright v Rockefeller*, 376 U.S. 52 (1964) ..... 17

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend XIV ..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... *passim*

2 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 501.....5
